Summer Village of Itaska Beach Bylaw #2008 / 01

A bylaw of the Summer Village of Itaska Beach in the Province of Alberta to ban the use of fertilizers.

WHEREAS, part II-7(a) of the Municipal Government Act (*s.a.* 2000 c M-26.1 as amended) authorizes the Council of a local Municipality to pass a Bylaw regulating the safety, health and welfare of people and the protection of people and property;

AND WHEREAS the Summer Village of Itaska is concerned with the water quality of Pigeon Lake and finds fertilizers a possible source of the problem;

AND WHEREAS the Summer Village of Itaska would encourage other municipalities around the lake to pass similar bylaws;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of Itaska Beach, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. ALL fertilizer use is hereby banned on all property within the Summer Village of Itaska Beach.
- 2. This bylaw comes into effect on the date of the third reading.

Read a first time this 16th day of January, 2008.

Read a second time this 16th day of January, 2008.

Read a third time, by unanimous consent, and finally passed, this 16th day of January, 2008.

| MAYOR | CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER |
|-------|------------------------------|